
Proceedings of the W om en’s Parochial and 
Missionary Society of Montana

Anaconda, Montana, May 12th, 1924. 
The thirty-third annual meeting of the Woman’s Parochial 

and Missionary Society of the Diocese of Montana was held in 
the Parish House of St. Mark’s, beginning at 9 :30 A. M.

The business meeting was called to order by the President, 
Mrs. L. J. Christler of Havre, who opened the meeting with 
the Apostles’ Creed and Lord’s Prayer in unison and with 
Collects.

Mrs. Christler made a short address and told the Conven­
tion of her appreciation of the kindness shown her, by the Women 
of the Diocese during her three years as president.

The roll call showed the following representation:
Anaconda, Mrs. E. B. Catlin, Mrs. R. B. Abbott; Mrs. A. H. 

Race, Mrs. F. W . Peckover, Mrs. John G. Spencer; Billings, Mrs. 
Raymond Hough, ^Mrs. E. H. McDonald, *Mrs. J. H. Quigley, Mrs.
V. S. Scott, Mrs. H . H. H . Fox; Butte, Mrs. Colette, Mrs. H. L. W in­
chester, Mrs. J. G. Steinbom, Mrs. John Crawford, Mrs. Ennis, Mrs. 
Clinton Moore, Mrs. David Kilroy; Dillon, Mrs. W . H. Stephan, Mrs. T . 
E. Gilbert; Choteau, Mrs. K. B. Cohoe; Deer Lodge, Mrs. Edward 
Boyer, Mrs. M. W . Trask; East Helena, Mrs. Geo. Canaday, *Mrs. Au­
gustus Kerby, *Mrs. Samuel Langhorne, Jr.; Great Falls, Mrs. J. W . 
Bailey, Mrs. Jess W . Smith, Mrs. J. W . Agnew, *Mrs. T . T  Cronin, Mrs. 
John Stephens, Mrs. J. B. Kellogg, Mrs. Christoph Keller, Miss Ruth 
Cooling, *Mrs. John Addison Hamilton, Mrs. Richard Whitehouse, Mrs. 
Geo. Fisk; Havre, Miss Barbara Hess, Mrs. John Lloyd, Mrs. A. G. 
Sundiahl ; Helena, Mrs. D. R. Wallace, Mrs. L. W . Snell, Mrs. S. D. 
Hooker, *Mrs. W . L. Fitzsimmons, Miss Rumsey; Livingston, Mrs. H.
W . Woodhead, Mrs. Harrison, Mrs. J. T . Woodward; Lewistown, Mrs. 
Geo. Hirst, Mrs. Philip W ard; Miles City, Mrs. H . C. Carey, Mrs. 
J. L. Craig; Sheridan, Mrs. Flora McNulty; Jeffers, Mrs. F. E. Jeffers, 
*Mrs. A. W . Ghowning.

Those marked with * not present.
Twenty women from Butte, ten from Helena, and nine 

from Deer Lodge were present at the meetings.
The officers present were:
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Mrs. L. J. Christler, President; Mrs. Geo. Hirst, Vice-President 
and United Thank Offering Custodian; Mrs. R. D. Larabie, Treas­
urer; Mrs. H . A. Duncan, Secretary; Mrs. S. D. Hooker, Educational 
Secretary; Mrs. Thomas W . Bennett, Secretary Church School Service 
League; Mrs. H. L. Winchester, Packer of Boxes.

The President appointed the following committees;
Nominating Committee: Mrs. Peckover, Anaconda; Mrs. Cohoe, 

Choteau; Mrs. Kellogg, Great Falls; Mrs. Hough, Billings; Mrs. Can­
ady, East Helena.

Courtesy Committee: Mrs. Geo. Hirst, Lewistown; Mrs. Richard 
Whitehouse, Hamilton; Mrs. Snell, Helena.

Officers to be nominated; President, Treasurer, Secretary 
of Girl’s Friendly and delegates to the Provincial Synod of 
the Sixth Province, which will meet in Omaha, September twen­
ty-first to twenty-fourth, 1924.

A  motion was made and carried that the Treasurer send 
five dollars to the Treasurer of the Sixth Province.

All organizations were urged to pay the five cent “per 
capita tax” which is used to defray expenses of Stationery, etc.

M rs. Craig of Miles City told of the Educational work in 
her parish for 1923 and 1924.

M rs. George Fisk of Hamilton spoke in regard to the 
Church School Service League at Hamilton. Telling of Sun­
day evening meetings held. Also that the Church School Ser­
vice League purchased a beautiful new pulpit and presented 
same to St. Paul’s Church on Easter Day.

Mrs. Kellogg told of the Lenten Study Class in Great 
Falls. “The Task of the Church’ ’, was used. The average 
attendance eight.

Mrs. Snell told of the Helena Educational work with an 
average attendance of twenty.

Mrs. Winchester told of a Missionary Play given in Butte 
for Educational Work.

M rs. Hirst of Lewistown, addressed the meeting on the 
educational work in the Parish.

Mrs. Gilbert of Dillon told of the Educational work in 
Dillon. In Dillon they have program meetings carried through 
the year, average attendance of fifteen.

Mrs. Hough of Billings told of a Bible Class lead by Rev. 
Mr. Matthews, with an average attendance of sixty. Mrs. 
Hough also told of Mrs. McDonald’s work for the Alaska Box. 
M rs. McDonald was given a rising vote of thanks by the con­
vention.
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The following telegram was received by the president:
New York, N. Y. May 3, Via Havre, Mont. 

M rs. Leonard J. Christler, Anaconda, Montana:
Executive board asks you through parish presidents plan for all women 

day of ¡prayer May twenty-second success Japan reconstruction pray God 
will lead every church member to offer gift commensurate with need 
and his ability to give all for guidance for leaders here and Japan.

Gertrude L. P helps, Chairman.

Mrs. Christler made a plea for donations from all Parishes 
and Missions for the reconstruction work in Japan. -

Mrs. Hough told of a Japanese tea given in Billings for 
the first relief after the earth quake in Japan.

Miss Peeples told of St. Peter’s Hospital. The convention 
gave Miss Peeples a rising vote of thanks.

Rev. Mr. Hooker closed the meeting with noon day prayers.

The Executive Board met at 12:15 o’clock. The officers 
present were: Mrs. Christler, President; Mrs. Geo. Hirst, Vice- 
president and United Thank Offering Custodian; Mrs. Larabie, 
Treasurer; Mrs. S. D. Hooker, Educational Secretary; Mrs. 
Bennett, Secretary of the Church School Service League; Mrs. 
H . A . Duncan, Secretary; Mrs. Winchester, packer of boxes and 
Mrs. Keller for The Daughters of the King.

Mrs. Hirst told how she invested1 the United Thank Of­
fering funds.

Discussed traveling expense fund for Diocesan officer.
Decided to make request to Mrs. Biller for ($100.00) 

One Hundred Dollars for the Diocese of Montana for traveling 
expenses of Officer.

Subject of continuing in the box work or of raising money 
for different purposes was discussed, but no action was taken.

Board adjourned to meet at another time.
The afternoon session opened at 2:15 P . M. with prayers 

by the President.
Mrs. Thomas Bennett of Dillon gave a wonderful report 

on the work for the girls and boys of the Diocese of Montana 
by the Church School Service League.

Mrs. Fitzsimmons of Helena is starting a clearing house 
for broken lessons in the Christian Nurture Study Course. By 
getting in touch with Mrs. Fitzsimmons broken courses may be 
completed.
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Mrs. Harrison of Livingston gave the report of The 
Mother’s Union” a new organization in the Diocese, Livingston 
being the first Parish.to have this organization.

Mrs. Hirst gave us a very helpful and instructive talk on 
the work which the Young People’s Service League of Lewis- 
town, under the direction of Miss Eastman and Mrs. Hirst, 
have done this past winter. The many problems which came 
up m their League she believes are common to most parishes 
in their work among High School boys and girls. They are 
beginning to feel too old for Church School and yet they are 
many of them soon to leave the home Parish for college, and 
should be well grounded in the essentials of Christianity and 
Churchmanship. Only through an organization which gives them 
opportunity for self-expression can this be done.

In Lewistown the league had as its aim prayer, worship, 
service. The young people conducted their own devotional ser­
vice with dignity and reverence. They used Course 13 of the 
Christian Nurture Series, and had spirited and valuable discus­
sions. Some of the topics were: value of a creed; evolution; 
obedience; Has a Dog a Soul? Is a Lie Ever Justifiable? 
W hat is My Conscience? W hat is Instinct? W hat is Super­
man? The Ten Commandments up to Date. The Young 
People were never at a loss for ideas, nor ability to express them; 
what they said was often astonishing and rather shocking, but 
their leaders were glad to have it let out, and never showed they 
were shocked; neither did they let the subject close until it had 
been related to their life as Church boys and girls.

There were some social meetings, but these were only oc­
casional, as the leaders felt the young people had a great deal 
of social life in other ways. Missionary giving was one of 
their objects. The problems were constant, but the leaders felt 
at the end of the year’s work when examinations were held 
that the boys and girls as well as the leaders were better pre­
pared for next year’s work.

Miss May Case Marsh of New York gave a very interest­
ing talk on “The Girls Friendly Society” . She said the pur­
pose of the Girl’s Friendly is to unite women and girls and to 
safeguard the whole girl life in the community. Miss Marsh was 
given a rising vote of thanks by the convention.

Mrs. W . E. Lamb of Denver addressed the convention on 
the order of “The Daughters of the King” . Mrs. Lamb -was 
given a rising vote of thanks by the women assembled.
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Bishop Tyler addressed the Convention on “ Indian Work 
in North Dakota” . H e also closed the afternoon session with 
prayer. Bishop Tyler was honored by a rising vote of thanks.

Anaconda, May 13th.
The morning session was opened at 9:00 A. M. with a 

celebration of the Holy Communion by Bishop Faber assisted 
by the Rev. John Spencer of Anaconda. Later Bishop Faber 
addressed the convention in the Parish House on “A  Deeper 
Sense of our Responsibility to the General Church” . Bishop 
Faber was honored by a rising vote of thanks.

The business meeting was called to order by the president
at 10:00 A . M .

The roll was called and the Secretary read her annual Re­
port which was accepted.

The Treasurer’s report was read and accepted.

R E P O R T  O F T R E A S U R E R
“Woman’s Parochial and Missionary Society of the Diocese of Mon­

tana” , and in the latter capacity shall be considered “The Montana 
Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council” .

January 1st, 1923, to December 31st, 1923
Balance on Hand January 1st, 1923 ........................ ........ --$ 86.59

R eceipts
Offering Woman’s Day (Great Falls) ............................... 34.25
Per Capita Tax ................ ............................-......,.................. 42.70
Emery Memorial, Tokyo Library ........................................... 8.00
Near East Relief ........... ....... ............................. -........ -..........  25.00
Bishop’s Purse, 1922 ..............................................................  70.00
Bishop’s Purse, 1923 .............................................  335.10
Bishop Tuttle Memorial ..................................................   90.00
Little Helpers

Helena, 1 922 .............................. ..........................$50.00
Helena, 1923 ....................... .................................. 60.00

Great Falls, 1923— 18.01 Font E. Helena .......................  128.01

Total .................................... ...........g j ................... $839.65
D isbursements

Provincial Dues ................................-..................... —..........  5.00
Woman’s Auxiliary Dues, 2 years ............................ ............ 10.00
Emery Memorial, Tokyo Library ............................. ............  30.00
Near East Relief .................... ............... -....... -.......... -........----- 65.00
Bishop’s Purse, 1922 ..............................................................  70.00
Bishop’s Purse, 1923 ......................................................... -— 355.10
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Stamps— Mrs. Duncan, Mrs. Hirst ...................... ............ 6.00
Bishop Faber, Little Helpers

East Helena Font ........;............................................. 60.00
Little Helpers Apportionment, 1922 ......................................  50.00
Little Helpers Apportionment, 1923 ......................................  18.01

Total .................. ............................... .....................$649.11
Balance on Hand December 31st, 1923 ............................. 190.54

$839.65
Mrs R. D. Larabie, Treasurer.

The Minutes of the two previous sessions were read and 
approved.

Mrs. Hirst of Lewistown submitted the report on the United 
Thank Offering which was accepted.

R E P O R T  O F U N IT E D  T H A N K  O F F E R IN G  F O R  T H E  
D IO C ESE O F M O N T A N A  FRO M

January 1st, 1923 to January 1st, 1924
Balance on Hand January 1st,1923 ....;............  $ 56.97

Received from :
Missoula ......................
Billings ..................

.................. ....................................30

.................... 45.90
Great Falls ................. ............................................  103.40
Lewistown ........... - .......... .........................  16.03
Helena ........................ ............................................ 35.00
Miles City ............ ...........................................  16.91
Hamilton .................... ......................................... :. 5.00
Dillon .......... ................  30 65
Belgrade .................... ______ ____  4.50
Butte .............. ............................................ 7.50
Deer Lodge ............... - ............ .......................... 6.96

Interest .............. .................................$5.52 1.42
4.10

Total Receipts 307.37

$364.34

$313.00 of this is in Postal Savings and the Balance, $51.34 is
in the Empire Bank of Lewistown, which closed February 2nd.

Respectfully submitted,
Mrs. George H irst, Custodian.
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M rs. Winchester, our box packer read her report on the 
Alaska Bales which was accepted. Mrs. Winchester was given 
a rising vote of thanks for her wonderful work with the Alaska 
Bales.

R E P O R T  O F A LA SK A  BALES, 1923
Great Falls .................................. j_........ -.................. '.......... J..... 155.00
Anaconda ...........................................................................................  75.00
Missoula .......... ...................... .................................. ......... ............._. 190.00
Belgrade ............. .......................... :................................................ 25.00
Huntley ...............................................................  2.50
Billings ....................... ..................... :..... -............. ............... .....  .... 152.95
Helena ............... ..................... ....................................... .................. 269.60
Miles City .......................................................   75.00
Havre ...... .......-----....... ...................................................... ......... 75.00
Whitefish ........................................       25.00
Jeffers ..................................... i ......................................... ................  29.10
Philipsburg ............................................................................    43.50
Townsend ..... .................................................. .............. .................._• 25.00
Glendive .___........J............... A . . . . .................................  25.00
Virginia City ...................      25.15
Deer Lodge .......        25.00
Columbia Falls .................. ..............................................................  1 3.30
Dillon ..............................................   100.60
Lewistown .......         110.00
Butte ..... .................... . . . . . . . ........................................................  177.75
Sheridan ......................................        5.00
Hamilton .......   20.00
Bozeman ............................  ..... I.......:.........,......... ,...........  25.00
Roundup .................. ......................... ......... — ............................. . 37.00
Red Lodge ..................... ........... .......£ .......... .......... ................ ......  25.00
Livingston .............          20.00

Total .............................. ..................................................$1751.45

Cash on Hand ....................................................................... $ 2.40
Receipts ..................... ................ ................................ ...............  274.70

$ 277.10
Disbursements viz:

Dry goods, Drugs, Freight and Drayage, Total ..............$ 277.10
Balance .............................................. ........................................ 000.00

Mrs. W. L. W inchester, Packer of Bales.

The Rev. Mr. Craig and the Rev. Mr. Matthews came in 
asking the privilege of the floor.
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They asked the convention to present resolutions in honor of 
the tenth anniversary of Bishop Faber’s consecration, and also 
invited the women to meet with them in the church to hear 
Bishop Rowe’s address.

The representatives were given a rising vote of thanks.
The following committee ofa resolutions was appointed. 

Mrs. H . H. H . Fox, Mrs. Clinton Moore, Mrs. Ennis.
Mrs. Cash R. Cross, secretary of the “Spirit of Missions” 

being absent, her report was read by Mrs. Richard Whitehouse. 
This report was accepted.

R E P O R T  O F T H E  S P IR IT  O F M ISSIONS 
May 15th, 1923 to May 3rd, 1924

Subscriptions received ...............................................  9
Single copies sold .................................................... 24

The Woman’s Auxiliary of Great Falls and Emmanuel Guild of 
Miles City each subscribed for the “Spirit of Missions” for their respec­
tive public libraries.

The librarian of Miles City in thanking Emmanuel Guild for their 
subscription commented on the extensive use made of this magazine by 
the pupils of the Custer High School in their research work.

Very respectfully,
Mrs. Cash R. Cross, Secretary.

Mrs. Wm. Beard being absent, Mrs. Keller read the re­
port of the Daughters of the King, which was accepted:

R E P O R T  O F D A U G H T E R S  O F T H E  K IN G
In making out my report of the work done by the Daughters of 

of the King, I feel that statistics are not nearly as important as the 
spirit in which we take up our work. This is to me a very important 
thing, for only by being filled with the spirit of our Master can we hope 
to be regarded as true Daughters of the King.

W e have at present in our diocese three active chapters, Grace Chap­
ter, Great Falls,, Trinity Chapter, Whitefish, and St. M ark’s Chapter, 
H  avre, with the prospect of adding one or two more chapters to this 
number. A  Bishop’s chapter composed of faithful and earnest young 
church women in the small towns in various parts of the diocese, women 
upon whom the Bishop can depend at the time of his visitations, will, I 
hope be established in the very near future.

The work undertaken by the daughters consists of serving on altar 
committees, providing flowers for the altar, later distributing these to the 
sick and shut ins, taking an active part in the choir and Sunday school; 
providing and caring for the altar linen and calling upon the sick and 
the newcomers. In our chapter a study of Old Testament History fol­
lows the regular business meeting.
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In February last it was my pleasure to send Bishop McKim of 
Tokyo, Japan, an emergency bundle purchased by our three chapters; 
this consisted of one pair of beautiful wool blankets, two sheets, two 
pillow cases, two towels and two wash cloths. W e were glad to have 
this opportunity of being olf service even in a small measure. W e have 
also made contributions to the Alaska box and toward securing altar 
linen for use in Japan.

In the days to come I trust we may be able to accomplish more 
in this direction, and now before closing my report, I beg to make a few 
suggestions: Let us make every effort to attend' our regular corporate 
communion, if we have not already done so, let us learn our Daughters 
collect and use it daily. Let us also continue to make an earnest and 
prayerful effort to cause other parishes in the diocese to feel the need 
of a chapter of the Daughters of the King.

And last of all, let us be more prompt in sending in our report at the 
beginning of the year to our Diocesan Secretary.

Respectfully submitted,
Gracia C. Beard, Diocesan Secretary.

Great Falls, May 7th, 1924.
Rev. Mr. Snell made a plea for the Montana Churchman 

asking the women present to appoint a correspondent for this 
church in their respective parishes and missions. Notes should 
be in the hands of the editor "The Rev. Mr. Snell" of Helena, 
by the fifth of each month.

Report on Church Missions House donation of ($100.00) 
one hundred dollars for traveling expenses of Diocesan officer 
was given by Mrs. Christler. This report was accepted.

R E P O R T
Meetings Place Nos. Ticket Miles

Oct. 16, 1923 Havre, Montana* .......... ... 20
Oct. 31, 1923 Kalispell & Whitefish..... . 64 $ 9.52 264
Nov. 1, 1923 Bus to Poison ............... ... 12 3.50 56
Nov. 1, 1923 Missoula, Montana* ..... ... 25 2.81 82
Nov. 2 to 5 Deer Lodge, Montana .... 23 2.82 80
Nov. 5, 1923 Butte, Montana ............ 1.47 40
Nov. 5, 1923 Bus to Anaconda .......... 1.50 28
Nov. 3, 1923 Butte, Montana* ....... ... 3 28
Nov. 6, 1923 Bozeman, Montana* ... 9 3.44 94
Nov. 7, 1923 Livingston, Montana* ... ... 21 .90 25
Nov. 8, 1923 Emigrant, Montana — .... 22 .84 23
Nov. 8, 1923 Livingston, Montana ... 23
Nov. 9, 1923 Townsend, Montana ... ... 15 3.44 90
Nov. 10 to 13 Helena, Montana ....... 1.20 34
Nov. 12, 1923 East Helena ..................... 9 8
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Nov. 13, 1923 Helena, Montana ........... .. 54
Nov. 14, 1923 Great Falls, Montana .. 3.54 100
Nov. 14, 1923 Choteau, Montana ......... .. 18 1.91 59
Nov. 16, 1923 Great Falls, Montana*.. .. 35 1.91 59
Nov. 19, 1923 Havre ........................... 4.44 123

330 $43.24 1216

Audit :
W m. F. Faber,

Respectfully submitted,
A nna W. Christler.

Mrs. R. D. Larabie.

Meetings Place Nos. Ticket Miles
Apr. 24, 1924 Glendive, Montana .... .... 27
Apr. 25, 1924 Forsyth, Montana ...... .... 10 4.48 124
Apr. 28, 1924 Miles City, Montana*.. .... 24 1.64 50
Apr. 30, 1924 Billings, Montana* .... .... 30 5.30 146
May 1, 1924 Belgrade, Montana .... .... 5 5.40 150
May 1, 1924 To Farm ....................... .... 1 12
May 2, 1924 Manhattan ..................... .... 6 10
May 2 to 5 Helena, Montana ...... 2.86 79
May 4, 1924 Boulder, Montana __ 5 35
May 4, 1924 Helena, Montana ......... 35
May 5 to 8 Great Falls, Montana 3.54 100
May 7, 1924 Belt, Montana ............. .... 11 .95 27
May 7, 1924 Great Falls, Montana .. .95 27
May 8, 1924 Fort Benton, Montana .... 6 1.61 48
May 8, 1924 Great Falls, Montana .. 1.61 48

T O T A L  O F PLA C ES .................. 22

125 $28.34 891

1 0 Parishes ........ ...1 2 5 $28.34 891
1 2 Missions ....... ...330 43.24 1216

22 Total .......... ...4 5 5 $71.58 2107

Gift of ...$100,00
... 71.58

Balance

Audit :
W m. F. Faber,
Mrs. R. D. Larabie.

................................... ....$ 28.42
Respectfully submitted,

A nna W. Christler.

— 10—

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Mrs. Kellogg told the convention of the methods of the 
United Thank Offering Secretary in Great Falls.

Miss May Case Marsh of New York announced that she 
would visit the Diocese of Montana in April, 1925.

Bishop Rowe of Alaska addressed the Convention and read 
the noonday prayers.

The meeting adjourned for luncheon.
The afternoon session was called to order by the president 

at 2:15, who opened the meeting with Collects and “The Lord’s 
Prayer” in unison.

Mrs. Hirst read a letter from the Provincial President, Mrs. 
Jones, of Omaha and talked to us regarding the Sixth Province.

The Treasurer reported the morning offering $19.97.
Mrs. H . H . H . Fox offered the following resolution which 

was unanimously adopted:

R E S O L U T IO N

Resolved that we the members of the Parochial and Missionary So­
ciety of Montana, wish to express to our beloved Bishop, our respect, 
our love and our appreciation of his courageous leadership during these 
past ten years. W ords fail us as we try to tell him all that we feel 
in our hearts but we assure him of our continued support and coopera­
tion as he lead's us on towards the goal which he in his broad vision sees 
for the Diocese of Montana.

Mrs. H erbert H. H. Fox,
Mrs. Fanny Davis Ennis,
Mrs. Jenny Moore.

A t this time the Vice-president, Mrs. George Hirst took 
the chair:

The Nominating Committee brought in the following re­
port :

The committee was unanimous in the desire that Mrs. 
Christler continue in office as our President for the ensuing 
three years because of her loyal, faithful devotion to the work 
in the Diocese, but Mrs. Christler refused re-election.

The committee then submitted the following report:
The committee on nominations hereby places:

Mrs. Christler,
Dear Madam President:

Your committee hereby nominates for president, Mrs. L. 
W . Snell of Helena; for Treasurer, Mrs. R. D* Larabie of 
Deer Lodge; Secretary of the Girls’ Friendly Society, Mrs.
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J. L. Craig, of Miles City; for Delegates to the Meeting of 
the Sixth Province: Mrs. T. W . Bennett of Dillon; Mrs. R. 
D. Larabie, of Deer Lodge, Mrs. Jeffers of Jeffers; Mrs. D. R. 
Wallace, of Helena; Mrs. MacDonald, of Billings; for Alter­
nates: Mrs. S. D. Hooker, of Helena; Mrs. James Hobbins, of 
Butte; Mrs. W . E. Gaily, of Anaconda; Mrs. H . A. Duncan, 
of Great Falls; Mrs. V. L. Scott, of Billings.

Signed:
Mrs. H . W . Peckover, Chairman,
Mrs. Raymond Hough, of Billings,
Mrs. K. B. Cohoe, of Choteau,
Mrs. J. B. Kellogg, Great Falls,
Mrs. Geo. M. Canaday, Helena,

Committee on Nominations.
It was moved and carried that the Secretary Cast a unani­

mous ballot for Mrs. L. W . Snell of Helena, President; Mrs. 
R. D. Larabie, of Deer Lodge, Treasurer; Mrs. J. L. Craig, 
of Miles City for Secretary of the Girls’ Friendly Society.

For Delegates to the Meeting of the Sixth Province: Mrs. 
T . W . Bennett of Dillon; Mrs. R. D. Larabie of Deer Lodge; 
Mrs. Florence Jeffers of Jeffers; Mrs. D. R. Wallace of 
Helena; Mrs. E. H . McDonald of Billings.

For Alternates: Mrs. S. D. Hooker of Helena; Mrs. 
James Hobbins, Butte; Mrs. W . E. Gaily of Anaconda; Mrs. 
H. A. Duncan, Great Falls; Mrs. V . L. Scott of Billings. Each 
in turn was declared elected.

The President was authorized in case of necessity to ap­
point some one to represent the Diocese of Montana in Omaha.

Mrs. Snell submitted the following resolutions:
Resolved, that we, the members of the Woman’s Parochial and 

Missionary Society of Montana, desire to express to our retiring President, 
Mrs. L. J. Christler, our deep appreciation of the wonderful spirit of 
loyalty and devotion shown by her in the past three years.

W e know that the brave performance of her duty has given to each 
woman of the Diocese an inspiration to higher service for the Churcn 
and we ask God’s richest blessing on her for the future.

Respectfully submitted,
Mrs. L. W . Snell.

Mrs. J. E. Bower, Helena,
Mrs. J. W. A gnew, Great Falls.
It was moved and carried that this resolution be gratefully 

and thankfully accepted.
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The following report of the Courtesy Committee was read 
and accepted:

Resolved that we the members of the Woman’s Parochial and 
Missionary Society of Montana wish to express our appreciation to the 
Rector of St. M ark’s and to the members of the parish for their gen­
erous hospitality and unfailing courtesy in our behalf during our atten­
dance at the annual convention.

Signed, Mrs. George H irst, Chairman,
Mrs. L. W . Snell,
Mrs. R ichard W hitehouse.

The convention adjourned at 3 :00 P . M. for one hour to 
meet in the church in general assembly to hear Bishop Rowe’s 
address.

The convention re-assembled at 4:30 P . M.
The Minutes for the day were read and accepted.
Bishop Fox gave the Benediction and the meeting ad­

journed.
Lucinda J. D uncan , Secretary.

T H IR T Y -T H IR D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  O F T H E  W O M A N ’S 
P A R O C H IA L  A N D  M ISSIO N A R Y  SO C IE T Y  O F T H E  

D IO C ESE O F M O N T A N A

A naconda— St . Mark’s
St. Mark’s Guild—

Parochial ............
Diocesan ...... ........
General ..... ........
Value of Box .....

$ 620.89 
16.35 
5.00 

60.64

Total for Anaconda 702.88

Billings— St. Lukes

St . Margaret’s Guild—
Parochial .......... .................................................  923.70
Diocesan   ............................................ ......... 55.00
General .......... ...................................................
Value of Box ....................................................

Total ................................................................... 978.70

702.88

978.70
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St. Luke’s Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 818.25
Diocesan ........... .................................................  105.00
General ............   154.31
Value of Box .............................   150.00

Total ...................................................................  1227.56

Total for Billings

Bozeman— St. James’
St. James’ Guild—

Parochial ...........................................................  470.00
Diocesan __j'_................. ...... ........... | ...................
General ..............................................................
Value of Box ......................................... ........... 25.00

Total for Bozeman ..........................   495.00

Butte— St. John’s
Mother’s Guild—

Parochial .    286.65
Diocesan ............................................    25.00
General .............................................................. 1 7.50
Value of Box ...... .............................................

Total ..... ............................................................  329.15

W oman’s A uxiliary—
Parochial  ...........................................    147.36
Diocesan ..............................................................  200.00
General ............. ............................................

* Value of Box ....................................................  77.75

Total | ..................................................    425.11

St. John’s Guild—
Parochial ....................    370.28
Diocesan .................................................... .
General .......      10.00
Value of Box ...................      25.00

Total .................................................... ......... . 405.28

Total for Butte .................................
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D illon— St . James’

W oman’s A uxiliary—
1 Parochial .................................. 14.75

Diocesan .................................... ........................  35.00
General ..................................... ........................  45.65
Value of Box ........................... ......................... 91.75

Total ......................................... ......................... 187.15 187.15

St . James’ Guild—
Parochial ............................ ..... .........................  1178.27

Total ......................................... ............... .........  1178.27 1178.27

Total for Dillon ...................... 1365.42

G reat Falls — Incarnation

St . Mary’s Chapter—
Parochial ................................. .........................  505.57
Diocesan ................................... ______ ______ 40.00
General ........... ...... ................. .........................  141.97
Value of Box ..........................

Total ....................................... . .........................  687.54 687.54

St . Margaret’s Guild—
Parochial ................................. .......................... 1306.87
Diocesan ...................................
General ....... ........................1.. ....... .................. 75.00

Total ........................ ..-............. ..........................  1381.87 1381.87

Junior A uxiliary—
Parochial ................................. ..... ....................  2.50
General ................................. .......... ...............  4.10
Value of Box .................. ....... .......................  20.00

Total ........................................ ....... '.................  26.60 26.60
|

D aughters of the K ing—
Parochial ................................. ...... .......... ........ 176.30
Diocesan ...................................
General .................................... .........................  54.15

Total ......................................... .........................  230.45 230.45
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W oman’s A uxiliary—
Diocesan ..........      100.00
General ._........... ................................................ 156.61
Value of Boxes ...............................................  150.00
...................................................................................  27.50

Total .................................................. ................  434.11

Total for Great Falls ......................................

Havre— St. Mark’s
St. Mark’s Guild—

Parochial ......................................... .................. 1425.85
General ..............................................................  38.00
Value of Box .....................:..............................  41.97

Total .......................   1505.82

Daughters of the King—
Parochial ............................................................  47.75
General ................................      59.95

Total ................. ............................................. 107.70

Total for Havre ..............................................

H elena— St . P eter’s
W oman’s A uxiliary—

Parochial ....................      270.75
Diocesan ..............................................................  230.75
General ...................................._•........................ 440.52
Value of Box ....................................................  269.60

Total   ........................................................  1211.62

Chancel Guild—
Parochial ...................... .....................................  100.99

Total ....... ............... ........................ .................. 100.99

Little H elpers—
Diocesan ............................................................. 60.00

Total ................. :....................... ................ ........ 60.00

434.11 

2760.57

1505.82

107.70

1613.52

1211.62

100.99

60.00
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St . Peter’s H ospital A ssociation—
Diocesan ..............................................................  525.00

Total ........................................................... ....... 525.00

Total for Helena .............................................

Lewistown— St. James’
St. James’ Guild—

Parochial .............................. ............................  1 1 0.00
Diocesan ........   211.50
General ..........................................................  26.03
Value of Box ..................................................... 50.90

Total ...........................................;....................... 398.43

Kalispell—
Christ Church Guild—

Parochial ................................

Total .......................................

Christ Church

............................ 3939.49

.......................... . 3939.49

Livingston— St. A ndrew’s
St. A ndrew’s Guild—

Parochial ..................     300.00
General ......   164.78
Value of Box ..........     9.11

Total ................................................................... 473.89

Miles City-—Emmanuel 
Emmanuel Guild—

Parochial ...........................    812.89
Diocesan ..............................................................  27.30
General ......................................    26.91
Value of Box ........................................  75.00

Total ...... ................ ;..........................................  942.10

525.00

1897.61

398.43

3939.49

473.89

942.10
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Missoula— Holy Spirit

W oman’s Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 1213.61
Diocesan ..............................................................  194.1 5
General ..............................................................  35.00
Value of Boxes .......................  201.15

Total ........................................................ ..........  1643.91

R E P O R T S  O F M ISSIONS 

Baker— St. A lban’s
St. A lban’s Guild—

Diocesan ...................................... .....................  69.00
General ......................................■........................ 1 2.00
Value of Box ..... ..............................................  10.00

Total ..........ii............................................. .'....... 91.00

Belt— St. Luke’s
St. Luke’s Guild—

Parochial .................................. .................... 157.13

Total 157.13

Belgrade— A scension

T he Ladies’ Guild—
Parochial .................................................   13.90
Diocesan ............................    20.30
General .....................    84.50
Value of Box ........... , ....................... ........... . 40.00

Total ................................................................... 158.70

Big T imber— St . Mark’s 
St. Mark’s Guild—

Parochial ..............   157.35
Diocesan ....................      72.00

Total ................................        229.35
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East H elena— Nativity

St. Mary’s Guild
Parochial ......
l/iocesan .........
General ......... .
Value of Box .

Total .......................................................    403.88 403.88

Emigrant— St. John’s
St. John’s Guild—

Parochial .................................................................299.58
General ................................... ................ .........  1.00
Diocesan ..............................................................  10.00

Total ..................... ...... ................................... .. 520.00 520.00

Forsyth— A scension

A scension Guild—
Diocesan ....................,..................... ................ . 45.00

Total ...................................................................  45.00 45.00

Fort Benton— St . Paul’s
St. Paul’s W oman’s A uxiliary—

Parochial .................................................   74.71

Total ............   74.71 74.71

Glasgow— St . Matthew’s
St . Matthew’s Guild—

Parochial ............................................................ 180.00

Total .......................................................   180.00 180.00

509.00
33.50
61.50 

9.30

Gardiner— Emmanuel

Gardiner Guild—
Parochial ..................................... .................... . 65.00

Total 65.00 65.00
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Boulder— St . T homas’

St. T homas’ Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 68.37
Diocesan .............................................................. 396.86
General ..................................................................  27.00
Value of Box ..............................—•..................

Total .................. .......... ................-....................  492.23

Choteau— St . Stephen’s 

St . Stephen’s Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 270.42
Diocesan .............................. -....... -.....................  15.00
Value of Box ..................... ...............................  50.00

Total ............................. -.......... -......... - ............ 335.42

Darby— St . T homas’

St. T homas’ Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 32.30
Diocesan ....................-.............T..........................  30.00

Total ...................................................................  62.30

D eer Lodge— St. James’

St. James’ Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 84.65
Diocesan ............. ...................... -........................ 13.30
Value of Box ................ -..................................  30.00

. General ....................... ........... -............... -........  5.00

Total ......... .....................................................132.95

Glendive— St . Matthew’s

St. Matthew’s Guild—
Parochial ...................... t ............................ ....... 628.46
Diocesan ................................... -...................3.00
General ........... -................................................  24.00
Value of Box ........................... -.......................- 15.00

Total ............................. -.................................... 670.46

Y
492.23

335.42

62.30

132.95

t

670.46
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Hamilton— St. Paul’s

I

l

St. Paul’s Guild—
Parochial ............................ —.......... ................  602.32
Diocesan .......... ...................................................  1 0.00
General ....:.......................................................  5.00
Value of B ox  ...................  ..............................  20.00

Total ..............................................—— ........637.32 637.32

Jeffers-—T rinity

T rinity Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 153.78
Diocesan ...................... | ........... -.......-........-....... 90.27
Value of Box ....................................................  28.94

Total ................................- ................................  272.99 272.99

Libby— St. Luke’s

St. Mary’s Guild—
Parochial ....................      67.45
Diocesan ..............................................................  20.00
General ..............................................................  9.95

Total ............................................................i...... 97.40 97.40

Malta— St. Mary’s

St . Mary’s Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 634.68

Total .................. .........................- ....................  634.68 634.68

P hilipsburg— St . A ndrew’s 

St. Mary’s Guild—
Parochial ....................         82.43
Diocesan .............................................................  12.50
Value of Box ....................................................  31.50

Total ................................................................... 126.43 126.43
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T he Girl’s Guild-
Parochial .........
General ...........

12.00
6.50

7 otal 18.50 18.50

Total for Philipsburg 144.93

Poplar— Christ Church

Christ Church Guild—
Parochial ................ ............................ ..............

Total ...................................................................

150.00

150.00 150.00

Red Lodge— Calvary

Calvary Guild—
Diocesan  ............................................................  10.00
Value of Boxes ..................................................  35.90

Total .............................— . . . .........................  45.90 45.90

Roundup— Calvary

Calvary Guild—
Parochial ......................................................—  794.79

Total .......................................................-..........  794.79 794.79

Rosebud— St. P hilip’s 

St . P hilip’s Guild—
Parochial ..............................................   57.50
Diocesan ..............................................................  10.00
General .......        10.00

Total ....................................... ............... -..........  77.50 77.50

Scobey— A ll Saints

Parochial ....................      200.00

Total .........     200.00 200.00
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Sheridan— Christ Church

St. Mary’s Guild—
Parochial .................................. .........................  263.20
Diocesan ......................................................... . 190.00
Value of Box ............ ' ......................................  5.00

Total 458.20 458.20

T hompson Falls— T rinity

T rinity Guild—
Parochial ..........................................................  141.70
Diocesan ..............................................................  1 08.62

Total ....................:............................................ ;  250.32 250.32

T ownsend— St. John’s
St. John’s Guild—

Parochial .......... ................................................   60.57
Diocesan .....................      456.23
General ............................................    65.00
Value of Box ..................................................... 21.79

Total 603.59 603.59

T roy— Holy T rinity 

Holy T rinity Guild—
Parochial ............................................................ 77.10

Total ................. ........................................... ...... 77.10 77.10

V irginia City— St . Paul’s
W oman’s A uxiliary—

Parochial ............................................................ 232.32
Diocesan ..............................................................  43.88
General .... .............. ......... .................................. 1 06.12
Value of Box ....................................................  31.85

Total 414.17 414.17
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W ibaux— St. T homas’
Parochial ........................ ..... I . : .......: ...............  32.60
Diocesan ...........................
General ...........................

..................................  45.00

..................................  5.00

Total ................................ ................................. 82.60 82.60

W hitefish— T rinity

T rinity W oman’s Guild—  
Parochial ......................... ................. ................ 594.01

Total ................................ ..................  594.01 594.01

Daughters of the King—
Parochial ........................
General ...........................

................. ........... . 35.73

..................................  14.00

Total ................................ 49.73 49.73

Total for Whitefish .....
Total for Parochial purposes ..
Total Diocesan ......................
Total General ..........................

643.74
$21,885.77

..... .................... ....$3419.51

............................... 1892.05 5,311.56

Total for Boxes ...................... 1,604.65

Grand Total .................. $28,801.98
Accepted,

Lucinda J. Duncan, Secretary. 
A nna W . Christler, President.
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